
February 16, 2021 

Ms. Sharon Landers 
City Manager 
City of Carson 
70 I E. Carson Street 
Carson, CA 90745 

Dear Ms. Landers: 

As you are aware, Nationwide Environmental Services (NES) has been providing street 
sweeping services to the City of Carson (City) since 1995. NES is extremely proud of the 
service we provide and strong relationship we have shared with the City for the past 26 · 
years. Throughout our years of partnership with the City, NES has been extremely careful of 
maintaining the lowest costs possible, even forgoing rate and extraordinary charges 
permitted under the contract which our company was awarded most recently in 2008. 
However, after careful review and consideration, I am submitting this letter to seek an 
adjustment to our rates as authorized by our agreement with the City. 

Pursuant to NES' Street Sweeping Agreement at Section 2.4, as amended, NES may request 
an adjustment to the contract amount based upon unusual changes in the cost of providing 
services. Unusual changes may include changes in components of the disposal rates of street 
sweeping debris gathered by our sweepers. In 2008, when NES was awarded the contract 
(after a competitive RFP process), the price per ton to dispose street sweeping debris was 
$34.00. Currently the price per ton is $60.50 (increase of 77.94%). 

Due to the increased costs in disposal rates, effective April 1, 2021, NES is kindly requesting 
an increase of $4,836.25 per month (See Attachment A). This does not account for the 
significant savings the City has already experienced over the past 13 years as a result ofNES 
not seeking any disposal rate adjustments. Furthermore, if NES were to transport the street 
sweeping debris to other transfer stations, such as, Waste Management's Transfer Station in 
Carson or to the Puente Hills MRF, the extraordinary adjustment request would be 
significantly higher as UWS (current transfer station) offers the most competitive rates (see 
cost analysis set forth in Attachment A). 

11914 Front Street • Norwalk, California 90650 • (562) 860-0604 • Fax (562) 868-5726 
www.nes-sweeping.com 

    EXHIBIT NO. 3










